assumptions as of January 1, 2012, associated with certain benefit plan obligations transferred to Kraft Foods Group in the Spin-Off; and (b) an interest adjustment defined as the interest expense
associated with the assumed reduction of the $6 billion of our debt on January 1, 2011, from the utilization of funds received from the $6 billion of notes Kraft Foods Group issued directly and cash
proceeds distributed to us in June 2012 in connection with our Spin-Off capitalization plan.

 Restructuring Program costs represent restructuring and related implementation costs reflecting primarily severance, asset disposals and other manufacturing related costs.
 Reflects divestitures that occurred in 2012.

(1) (2) (2) (2) (3)

(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)

Schedule 18

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Measures

Operating Income/Net Earnings/Earnings per Share
For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2012

(in millions of dollars, except per share data) (Unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Integration
Program
Costs

Spin-Off
Costs

Spin-Off
Pension

Adjustment

Spin-Off
Interest

Adjustment

2012-2014
Restructuring

Program
Costs

Operating
Income from

Divested
Businesses

Gain on
Divestitures,

net

Acquisition-
Related
Costs

As Adjusted
(Non-

GAAP)

Operating income  $ 959   $ 76   $ 79   $ —   $ —   $ 41   $ (3)  $ (107)  $ 1   $ 1,046
Operating income margin   10.1%   11.0%

Interest and other expense, net   295   —   10   —   (26)   —   —   —   —   279

Earnings from continuing
operations before income
taxes   664   76   69   —   26   41   (3)   (107)   1   767

Provision for income taxes   103   10   17   —   10   15   (1)   (48)   —   106
Effective tax rate   15.5%   13.8%

Earnings from continuing
operations  $ 561   $ 66   $ 52   $ —   $ 16   $ 26   $ (2)  $ (59)  $ 1   $ 661

Noncontrolling interest   9   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   9

Net earnings attributable to
Mondelēz International  $ 552   $ 66   $ 52   $ —   $ 16   $ 26   $ (2)  $ (59)  $ 1   $ 652

As

[…]

assumptions as of January 1, 2012, associated with certain benefit plan obligations transferred to Kraft Foods Group in the Spin-Off; and (b) an interest adjustment defined as the interest expense
associated with the assumed reduction of the $6 billion of our debt on January 1, 2011, from the utilization of funds received from the $6 billion of notes Kraft Foods Group issued directly and cash
proceeds distributed to us in June 2012 in connection with our Spin-Off capitalization plan.

 Restructuring Program costs represent restructuring and related implementation costs reflecting primarily severance, asset disposals and other manufacturing related costs.
 Reflects divestitures that occurred in 2012.

(1) (2) (2) (2) (3) (4)

(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)

Schedule 19

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Measures

Operating Income/Net Earnings/Earnings per Share
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2012

(in millions of dollars, except per share data) (Unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Integration
Program
Costs

Spin-Off
Costs

Spin-Off
Pension

Adjustment

Spin-Off
Interest

Adjustment

2012-2014
Restructuring

Program
Costs

Operating
Income from

Divested
Businesses

Gain on
Divestitures,

net

Acquisition-
Related
Costs

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating income  $ 838   $ (14)  $ 226   $ 22   $ —   $ 18   $ (23)  $ —   $ —   $ 1,067
Operating income margin   10.1%   12.9%

Interest and other expense, net   737   —   (457)   —   (26)   —   —   —   —   (254)

Earnings from continuing
operations before
income taxes   101   (14)   683   22   26   18   (23)   —   —   813

Provision for income taxes   (76)   (9)   231   8   10   7   (5)   —   —   166
Effective tax rate   -75.2%   20.4%

Earnings from continuing
operations  $ 177   $ (5)  $ 452   $ 14   $ 16   $ 11   $ (18)  $ —   $ —   $ 647

Noncontrolling interest   7   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   7

Net earnings attributable to
Mondelēz International  $ 170   $ (5)  $ 452   $ 14   $ 16   $ 11   $ (18)  $ —   $ —   $ 640

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Operating
(Non-GAAP)

Per share data:
Diluted earnings per share

attributable to Mondelēz
International:

- Continuing operations  $ 0.10   $ —   $ 0.25   $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ (0.01)  $ —   $ —   $ 0.36 *

Average shares outstanding:
Diluted   1,789

 Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Mondelēz International and Cadbury businesses, and are separate from those costs associated with the acquisition.

[…]

assumptions as of January 1, 2012, associated with certain benefit plan obligations transferred to Kraft Foods Group in the Spin-Off; and (b) an interest adjustment defined as the interest expense
associated with the assumed reduction of the $6 billion of our debt on January 1, 2011, from the utilization of funds received from the $6 billion of notes Kraft Foods Group issued directly and cash
proceeds distributed to us in June 2012 in connection with our Spin-Off capitalization plan.

 Restructuring Program costs represent restructuring and related implementation costs reflecting primarily severance, asset disposals and other manufacturing related costs.
 Reflects divestitures that occurred in 2012.

* Does not foot across due to rounding

(1) (2) (2) (2) (3) (4)

(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)

Schedule 20

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Measures

Operating Income/Net Earnings/Earnings per Share
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2012

(in millions of dollars, except per share data) (Unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Integration
Program
Costs

Spin-Off
Costs

Spin-Off
Pension

Adjustment

Spin-Off
Interest

Adjustment

2012-2014
Restructuring

Program
Costs

Operating
Income from

Divested
Businesses

Gain on
Divestitures,

net

Acquisition-
Related
Costs

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating income  $ 937   $ 35   $ 100   $ 23   $ —   $ 29   $ (18)  $ —   $ —   $ 1,106
Operating income margin   11.0%   13.1%

Interest and other expense, net   344   —   (28)   —   (36)   —   —   —   —   280

Earnings from continuing
operations before
income taxes   593   35   128   23   36   29   (18)   —   —   826

Provision for income taxes   103   2   39   9   13   10   (4)   —   —   172
Effective tax rate   17.4%   20.8%

Earnings from continuing
operations  $ 490   $ 33   $ 89   $ 14   $ 23   $ 19   $ (14)  $ —   $ —   $ 654

Noncontrolling interest   5   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   5

Net earnings attributable to
Mondelēz International  $ 485   $ 33   $ 89   $ 14   $ 23   $ 19   $ (14)  $ —   $ —   $ 649

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Operating
(Non-GAAP)

Per share data:
Diluted earnings per share

attributable to Mondelēz
International:

- Continuing operations  $ 0.27   $ 0.02   $ 0.05   $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ 0.01   $ (0.01)  $ —   $ —   $ 0.36

Average shares outstanding:
Diluted   1,786

 Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Mondelēz International and Cadbury businesses, and are separate from those costs associated with the acquisition.

[…]

assumptions as of January 1, 2012, associated with certain benefit plan obligations transferred to Kraft Foods Group in the Spin-Off; and (b) an interest adjustment defined as the interest expense
associated with the assumed reduction of the $6 billion of our debt on January 1, 2011, from the utilization of funds received from the $6 billion of notes Kraft Foods Group issued directly and cash
proceeds distributed to us in June 2012 in connection with our Spin-Off capitalization plan.

 Restructuring Program costs represent restructuring and related implementation costs reflecting primarily severance, asset disposals and other manufacturing related costs.
 Reflects divestitures that occurred in 2012.

(1) (2) (2) (2) (3) (4)

(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)

Schedule 21

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Measures

Operating Income/Net Earnings/Earnings per Share
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

(in millions of dollars, except per share data) (Unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Integration
Program
Costs

Spin-Off
Costs

Spin-Off
Pension

Adjustment

Spin-Off
Interest

Adjustment

2012-2014
Restructuring

Program
Costs

Operating
Income from

Divested
Businesses

Gain on
Divestitures,

net

Acquisition-
Related
Costs

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating income  $ 903   $ 43   $ 39   $ 23   $ —   $ 22   $ (14)  $ —   $ —   $ 1,016
Operating income margin   10.4%   11.8%

Interest and other expense, net   487   —   (134)   —   (73)   —   —   —   —   280

Earnings from continuing
operations before
income taxes   416   43   173   23   73   22   (14)   —   —   736

Provision for income taxes   77   3   60   9   27   8   (3)   —   —   181
Effective tax rate   18.5%   24.6%

Earnings from continuing
operations  $ 339   $ 40   $ 113   $ 14   $ 46   $ 14   $ (11)  $ —   $ —   $ 555

Noncontrolling interest   6   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   6

Net earnings attributable to
Mondelēz International  $ 333   $ 40   $ 113   $ 14   $ 46   $ 14   $ (11)  $ —   $ —   $ 549

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Operating
(Non-GAAP)

Per share data:
Diluted earnings per share

attributable to Mondelēz
International:

- Continuing operations  $ 0.19   $ 0.02   $ 0.06   $ 0.01   $ 0.03   $ 0.01   $ (0.01)  $ —   $ —   $ 0.31

Average shares outstanding:
Diluted   1,783

 Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Mondelēz International and Cadbury businesses, and are separate from those costs associated with the acquisition.

[…]

assumptions as of January 1, 2012, associated with certain benefit plan obligations transferred to Kraft Foods Group in the Spin-Off; and (b) an interest adjustment defined as the interest expense
associated with the assumed reduction of the $6 billion of our debt on January 1, 2011, from the utilization of funds received from the $6 billion of notes Kraft Foods Group issued directly and cash
proceeds distributed to us in June 2012 in connection with our Spin-Off capitalization plan.

 Restructuring Program costs represent restructuring and related implementation costs reflecting primarily severance, asset disposals and other manufacturing related costs.
 Reflects divestitures that occurred in 2012.

(1) (2) (2) (2) (3) (4)

(1)
(2)

(3)
(4)

Schedule 22

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Measures

Operating Income/Net Earnings/Earnings per Share
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2011

(in millions of dollars, except per share data) (Unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Integration
Program
Costs

Spin-Off
Costs

Spin-Off
Pension

Adjustment

Spin-Off
Interest

Adjustment

Operating
Income from

Divested
Businesses

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating income  $ 3,498   $ 521   $ 46   $ 91   $ —   $ (59)  $ 4,097
Operating income margin   9.8%   11.5%

Interest and other expense, net   1,618   —   —   —   (310)   —   1,308

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes   1,880   521   46   91   310   (59)   2,789

Provision for income taxes   143   24   13   34   117   (14)   317
Effective tax rate   7.6%   11.4%

Earnings from continuing operations  $ 1,737   $ 497   $ 33   $ 57   $ 193   $ (45)  $ 2,472

Noncontrolling interest   20   —   —   —   —   —   20

Net earnings attributable to Mondelēz International  $ 1,717   $ 497   $ 33   $ 57   $ 193   $ (45)  $ 2,452

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Operating
(Non-GAAP)

Per share data:
Diluted earnings per share attributable to Mondelēz International:
- Continuing operations  $ 0.97   $ 0.28   $ 0.02   $ 0.03   $ 0.11   $ (0.03)  $ 1.38

Average shares outstanding:
Diluted   1,772

 Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Mondelēz International and Cadbury businesses, and are separate from those costs associated with the acquisition.
 Spin-Off Costs represent transaction and transition costs associated with preparing the businesses for independent operations consisting primarily of financial advisory fees, legal fees, accounting fees,

[…]

the Mondelēz International business. Spin-Off related adjustments refers to: (a) a pension adjustment defined as the estimated benefit plan expense based on market conditions and benefit plan
assumptions as of January 1, 2012, associated with certain benefit plan obligations transferred to Kraft Foods Group in the Spin-Off; and (b) and interest adjustment defined as the interest expense
associated with the assumed reduction of the $6 billion of our debt on January 1, 2011, from the utilization of funds received from the $6 billion of notes Kraft Foods Group issued directly and cash
proceeds distributed to us in June 2012 in connection with our Spin-Off capitalization plan.

 Reflects divestitures that occurred in 2012; there were no divestitures that occurred in 2011.

(1) (2) (2) (2) (3)

(1)
(2)

(3)

Schedule 23

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Measures

Operating Income/Net Earnings/Earnings per Share
For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2011

(in millions of dollars, except per share data) (Unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Integration
Program
Costs

Spin-Off
Costs

Spin-Off
Pension

Adjustment

Spin-Off
Interest

Adjustment

Operating
Income from

Divested
Businesses

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating income  $ 823   $ 169   $ 46   $ 23   $ —   $ (7)  $ 1,054
Operating income margin   8.5%   10.9%

Interest and other expense, net   504   —   —   —   (77)   —   427

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes   319   169   46   23   77   (7)   627

Provision for income taxes   (140)   17   13   8   29   (3)   (76)
Effective tax rate   -43.9%   -12.1%

Earnings from continuing operations  $ 459   $ 152   $ 33   $ 15   $ 48   $ (4)  $ 703

Noncontrolling interest   12   —   —   —   —   —   12

Net earnings attributable to Mondelēz International  $ 447   $ 152   $ 33   $ 15   $ 48   $ (4)  $ 691

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Operating
(Non-GAAP)

Per share data:
Diluted earnings per share attributable to Mondelēz International:
- Continuing operations  $ 0.25   $ 0.08   $ 0.02   $ 0.01   $ 0.03   $ —   $ 0.39

Average shares outstanding:
Diluted   1,779

 Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Mondelēz International and Cadbury businesses, and are separate from those costs associated with the acquisition.
 Spin-Off Costs represent transaction and transition costs associated with preparing the businesses for independent operations consisting primarily of financial advisory fees, legal fees, accounting fees,

[…]

the Mondelēz International business. Spin-Off related adjustments refers to: (a) a pension adjustment defined as the estimated benefit plan expense based on market conditions and benefit plan
assumptions as of January 1, 2012, associated with certain benefit plan obligations transferred to Kraft Foods Group in the Spin-Off; and (b) and interest adjustment defined as the interest expense
associated with the assumed reduction of the $6 billion of our debt on January 1, 2011, from the utilization of funds received from the $6 billion of notes Kraft Foods Group issued directly and cash
proceeds distributed to us in June 2012 in connection with our Spin-Off capitalization plan.

 Reflects divestitures that occurred in 2012; there were no divestitures that occurred in 2011.

(1) (2) (2) (2) (3)

(1)
(2)

(3)

Schedule 24

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Measures

Operating Income/Net Earnings/Earnings per Share
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2011

(in millions of dollars, except per share data) (Unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Integration
Program
Costs

Spin-Off
Costs

Spin-Off
Pension

Adjustment

Spin-Off
Interest

Adjustment

Operating
Income from

Divested
Businesses

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating income  $ 933   $ 112   $ —   $ 23   $ —   $ (23)  $ 1,045
Operating income margin   10.6%   12.0%

Interest and other expense, net   359   —   —   —   (78)   —   281

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes   574   112   —   23   78   (23)   764

Provision for income taxes   66   1   —   9   30   (5)   101
Effective tax rate   11.5%   13.2%

Earnings from continuing operations  $ 508   $ 111   $ —   $ 14   $ 48   $ (18)  $ 663

Noncontrolling interest   5   —   —   —   —   —   5

Net earnings attributable to Mondelēz International  $ 503   $ 111   $ —   $ 14   $ 48   $ (18)  $ 658

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Operating
(Non-GAAP)

Per share data:
Diluted earnings per share attributable to Mondelēz International:
- Continuing operations  $ 0.28   $ 0.06   $ —   $ 0.01   $ 0.03   $ (0.01)  $ 0.37

Average shares outstanding:
Diluted   1,777

 Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Mondelēz International and Cadbury businesses, and are separate from those costs associated with the acquisition.
 Spin-Off Costs represent transaction and transition costs associated with preparing the businesses for independent operations consisting primarily of financial advisory fees, legal fees, accounting fees,

[…]

the Mondelēz International business. Spin-Off related adjustments refers to: (a) a pension adjustment defined as the estimated benefit plan expense based on market conditions and benefit plan
assumptions as of January 1, 2012, associated with certain benefit plan obligations transferred to Kraft Foods Group in the Spin-Off; and (b) and interest adjustment defined as the interest expense
associated with the assumed reduction of the $6 billion of our debt on January 1, 2011, from the utilization of funds received from the $6 billion of notes Kraft Foods Group issued directly and cash
proceeds distributed to us in June 2012 in connection with our Spin-Off capitalization plan.

 Reflects divestitures that occurred in 2012; there were no divestitures that occurred in 2011.

(1) (2) (2) (2) (3)

(1)
(2)

(3)

Schedule 25

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Measures

Operating Income/Net Earnings/Earnings per Share
For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2011

(in millions of dollars, except per share data) (Unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Integration
Program
Costs

Spin-Off
Costs

Spin-Off
Pension

Adjustment

Spin-Off
Interest

Adjustment

Operating
Income from

Divested
Businesses

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating income  $ 915   $ 136   $ —   $ 22   $ —   $ (19)  $ 1,054
Operating income margin   10.0%   11.6%

Interest and other expense, net   375   —   —   —   (77)   —   298

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes   540   136   —   22   77   (19)   756

Provision for income taxes   95   16   —   8   29   (4)   144
Effective tax rate   17.6%   19.0%

Earnings from continuing operations  $ 445   $ 120   $ —   $ 14   $ 48   $ (15)  $ 612

Noncontrolling interest   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Net earnings attributable to Mondelēz International  $ 445   $ 120   $ —   $ 14   $ 48   $ (15)  $ 612

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Operating
(Non-GAAP)

Per share data:
Diluted earnings per share attributable to Mondelēz International:
- Continuing operations  $ 0.25   $ 0.07   $ —   $ 0.01   $ 0.03   $ (0.01)  $ 0.35

Average shares outstanding:
Diluted   1,771

 Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Mondelēz International and Cadbury businesses, and are separate from those costs associated with the acquisition.
 Spin-Off Costs represent transaction and transition costs associated with preparing the businesses for independent operations consisting primarily of financial advisory fees, legal fees, accounting fees,

[…]

the Mondelēz International business. Spin-Off related adjustments refers to: (a) a pension adjustment defined as the estimated benefit plan expense based on market conditions and benefit plan
assumptions as of January 1, 2012, associated with certain benefit plan obligations transferred to Kraft Foods Group in the Spin-Off; and (b) and interest adjustment defined as the interest expense
associated with the assumed reduction of the $6 billion of our debt on January 1, 2011, from the utilization of funds received from the $6 billion of notes Kraft Foods Group issued directly and cash
proceeds distributed to us in June 2012 in connection with our Spin-Off capitalization plan.

 Reflects divestitures that occurred in 2012; there were no divestitures that occurred in 2011.

(1) (2) (2) (2) (3)

(1)
(2)

(3)

Schedule 26

Mondelēz International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Measures

Operating Income/Net Earnings/Earnings per Share
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011

(in millions of dollars, except per share data) (Unaudited)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Integration
Program
Costs

Spin-Off
Costs

Spin-Off
Pension

Adjustment

Spin-Off
Interest

Adjustment

Operating
Income from

Divested
Businesses

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating income  $ 827   $ 104   $ —   $ 23   $ —   $ (10)  $ 944
Operating income margin   10.1%   11.6%

Interest and other expense, net   380   —   —   —   (78)   —   302

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes   447   104   —   23   78   (10)   642

Provision for income taxes   122   (10)   —   9   29   (2)   148
Effective tax rate   27.3%   23.1%

Earnings from continuing operations  $ 325   $ 114   $ —   $ 14   $ 49   $ (8)  $ 494

Noncontrolling interest   3   —   —   —   —   —   3

Net earnings attributable to Mondelēz International  $ 322   $ 114   $ —   $ 14   $ 49   $ (8)  $ 491

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Operating
(Non-GAAP)

Per share data:
Diluted earnings per share attributable to Mondelēz International:
- Continuing operations  $ 0.18   $ 0.06   $ —   $ 0.01   $ 0.03   $ —   $ 0.28

Average shares outstanding:
Diluted   1,760

 Integration Program costs are defined as the costs associated with combining the Mondelēz International and Cadbury businesses, and are separate from those costs associated with the acquisition.
 Spin-Off Costs represent transaction and transition costs associated with preparing the businesses for independent operations consisting primarily of financial advisory fees, legal fees, accounting fees,